502523814 10/08/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2569005

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID J. PIGNATELLI	10/01/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VIOLIN MEMORY INC.
Street Address:	4555 GREAT AMERICA PARKWAY
City:	SANTA CLARA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95054

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14031589

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)321-4299 Phone: 312-321-4200

Email: sbennett@brinksgilson.com,cwiechers@brinksgilson.com,USAssignments@brinksgilson.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent SID BENNETT

Name:

2:

Address Line

455 N. CITYFRONT PLAZA DR - NBC TOWER

Address Line

SUITE 3600

Address Line

CHICAGO. ILLINOIS 60611-5599

4:	ornortoo, illinoio	00011 0000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13016/284
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SID BENNETT

PATENT REEL: 031360 FRAME: 0339

502523814

Signature:	/Sid Bennett/
Date:	10/08/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=130016-284 Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=130016-284 Executed Assignment#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031360 FRAME: 0340

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **DAVID J. PIGNATELLI**, hereinafter called the "Assignor", has made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled **WRITE CACHE SORTING**, executed by Assignor on the same date as, or on a date prior to, this Assignment;

WHEREAS, <u>Violin Memory Inc.</u>, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of <u>Delaware</u>, having a place of business at <u>4555 Great America Parkway</u>, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignor from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents issuing therefrom in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; together with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, for both the Assignor and the Assignor's legal representatives, that the Assignor will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of

PATENT REEL: 031360 FRAME: 0341 any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assigner will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN LESTINONT ANDER	REOF, the Assignor has ϕ_i	recried ins agreement.
DATED: 10/1/	1/3 Javid	nn / y n / / · J. Pignatelli
STATE OF CALIFYRIA COUNTY OF SANDA CHANGE	,) ss,	
1. Who a Krishe!	Malada	, a Notary Public in and for the
to me to be the same perso appeared before me this day	in whose name is subscri in person and acknowledge	id J. Pignatelli, personally known bed to the foregoing instrument, ged that (s)he signed, sealed and voluntary act for the uses and

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

YANNA KRISTIE MALANDER
Commission # 1981885
Notary Public - California
Santa Clara County

Santa Clara County Notary Pub My Comm. Expires Jun 14, 2016

My Commission Expires:

Tune 14, 2016

PATENT

REEL: 031360 FRAME: 0342